

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13867/2024

Kaluram S/o Ramchandra

----Petitioner

Versus

M/s Riddhi Siddhi Infraproject Private Limited

----Respondent

Connected with

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13877/2024

Kaluram S/o Ramchandra

----Petitioner

Versus

M/s Riddhi Siddhi Infraproject Private Limited

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Bipin Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Anjani Kumar Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

31/08/2024

1. Two separate writ petitions have been preferred by the petitioners-defendants No.18 to 20, impugning the preliminary decree for partition dated 15.11.2021 and the final decree for partition dated 22.12.2021 passed by the Court of Sub-Divisional Officer, Jaipur Metropolitan-I in the Revenue Suit No.84/2020 titled M/s Riddhi Infra Project Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Babu Lal.
2. It has been stated that the service of notice of the suit were never effected on the petitioners-defendants. Petitioners preferred first appeal which has been dismissed and thereafter, second appeal filed by the petitioners has also been dismissed, but both

Courts have not considered the issue of non-service of notice upon petitioners.

3. Heard.

4. Issue notice to respondents.

5. On the prayer of counsel for petitioners, notice be confined to respondent No.1-plaintiff only, who filed the revenue suit. Hence, service of notice upon remaining respondents stands waived.

6. On behalf of respondent No.1, counsel has put in appearance.

7. List these matters on 25.09.2024.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J